UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACE ANTI-SPOOFING USING CONVOLUTIONAL

NEURAL NETWORKS

SITI NURUL I1ZZAH BINTI BAHRAIN

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

JANUARY 2024



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise, and thanks to Allah for His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, which allowed me to finish this research within the allocated time. My
sincere appreciation goes out to Dr. Zakiah Binti Noh, my supervisor, for her
leadership and support throughout the project. I could not have finished this project

with such success without her.

I want to thank my lecturer, Ummu Fatihah Binti Mohd Bahrin, for her assistance
and expertise in CSP600 and for all her help and knowledge regarding CSP600,
which have benefited me in my research. A special mention should also be made of
my adored parents for their unwavering support and inspiration throughout this

project. I will always be appreciative of their support and love.
To conclude, I would like to thank all my dear friends who have shared this journey

with me and given me their unwavering support and inspiration. This project would

not have been possible without them.

il



ABSTRACT

Face anti-spoofing is a revolutionary technology involved in various aspects of daily
life. Specifically, facial anti-spoofing is a detection process that involves using printed
or even keepsakes to mimic genuine facial appearances, and it is related to the facial
detection application. The problems that face anti-spoofing are the need for security
enhancement, the lack of biometric authentication, and the system's vulnerabilities in
manipulating facial detection. In this project, the Convolutional Neural Network
(CNN) algorithm was implemented using TensorFlow in Python to detect fake face
images. The model facilitated a straightforward construction of the CNN, allowing for
sequential handling of inputs. The model included Conv2D and MaxPooling2D layers
for feature extraction, followed by a flattened layer and a dense layer with dense,
dropout, and batch normalization layers. This project is due to its ability to do face
detection and anti-spoofing tasks and handle high-dimensional data. The study
investigates CNN requirements, develops a prototype system, and evaluates its
accuracy, achieving an impressive 86% accuracy in detecting fake facial appearances.
Therefore, proving that the system can carry out the detection task may have emerged
as a pivotal solution for detecting and mitigating face-spoofing attacks.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study
12 Problem Statement
1.3 Rescarch Questions
1.4  Research Objectives
1.5  Project Scope
1.6  Project Significance
1.7 Conclusion
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Overview of the Detection System
2.1.1 Face Detection System
2.1.2  Face Detection Methods
2.1.3  Phases of Face Detection Process
2.2 Face Anti-Spoofing
2.2.1 The Detection of Anti-Spoofing Faces
2.2.2 Challenges with Face Anti-Spoofing
2.2.3 Benefits of Existence Face Anti-Spoofing
2.3 Convolutional Neural Network Algorithm
2.3.1 Convolutional Neural Network Layers

v

ii

iii

v

viii

1.4

10
12
14
14
15
16
18

18



2.3.2  Convolutional Neural Network Architecture

2.3.3 Implementation of CNN Algorithm in Various Problems

2.3.4 Advantages and Disadvantages of CNNs
24  Similar Works
2.5  Summary
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Overview of Research Methodology
3.2  Research Methodology Framework
3.3  Preliminary Phase
3.3.1 Literature Review
3.3.2 Data Collection
3.3.3 Data Cleaning
3.3.4 Data Preprocessing
34  Design and Implementation
34.1 Architecture Model
34.2 Flowchart
3.4.3 User Interface Design
3.4.4 Pseudocode
35 Development
3.6  Evaluation
3.6.1 Accuracy of CNN Algorithm
3.7  Documentation
3.8  Gantt Chart
39  Conclusion
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING
41  Conceptual Framework
42  Evaluation on CNN Analysis

4.2.1 Analysis of Literature Review on CNN Algorithm

Vi

19

22

28

32

39

40

41

44

44

46

48

48

49

50

52

53

54

56

58

58

61

62

63

64

65

65



