UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACE ANTI-SPOOFING USING CONVOLUTIONAL NEURAL NETWORKS

SITI NURUL IZZAH BINTI BAHRAIN

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

JANUARY 2024

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise, and thanks to Allah for His Almighty and His utmost blessings, which allowed me to finish this research within the allocated time. My sincere appreciation goes out to Dr. Zakiah Binti Noh, my supervisor, for her leadership and support throughout the project. I could not have finished this project with such success without her.

I want to thank my lecturer, Ummu Fatihah Binti Mohd Bahrin, for her assistance and expertise in CSP600 and for all her help and knowledge regarding CSP600, which have benefited me in my research. A special mention should also be made of my adored parents for their unwavering support and inspiration throughout this project. I will always be appreciative of their support and love.

To conclude, I would like to thank all my dear friends who have shared this journey with me and given me their unwavering support and inspiration. This project would not have been possible without them.

ABSTRACT

Face anti-spoofing is a revolutionary technology involved in various aspects of daily life. Specifically, facial anti-spoofing is a detection process that involves using printed or even keepsakes to mimic genuine facial appearances, and it is related to the facial detection application. The problems that face anti-spoofing are the need for security enhancement, the lack of biometric authentication, and the system's vulnerabilities in manipulating facial detection. In this project, the Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) algorithm was implemented using TensorFlow in Python to detect fake face images. The model facilitated a straightforward construction of the CNN, allowing for sequential handling of inputs. The model included Conv2D and MaxPooling2D layers for feature extraction, followed by a flattened layer and a dense layer with dense, dropout, and batch normalization layers. This project is due to its ability to do face detection and anti-spoofing tasks and handle high-dimensional data. The study investigates CNN requirements, develops a prototype system, and evaluates its accuracy, achieving an impressive 86% accuracy in detecting fake facial appearances. Therefore, proving that the system can carry out the detection task may have emerged as a pivotal solution for detecting and mitigating face-spoofing attacks.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPE	RVISOR APPROVAL	i		
STUD	ENT DECLARATION	ii		
ACKN	iii			
ABST	RACT	iv		
LIST (OF FIGURES	viii		
LIST (OF TABLES	ix		
LIST (OF ABBREVIATIONS	X		
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	Problem Statement			
1.3	Research Questions			
1.4	Research Objectives			
1.5	Project Scope			
1.6	Project Significance			
1.7	Conclusion			
СНАР	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Overview of the Detection System	8		
	2.1.1 Face Detection System	8		
	2.1.2 Face Detection Methods	10		
	2.1.3 Phases of Face Detection Process	12		
2.2	Face Anti-Spoofing	14		
	2.2.1 The Detection of Anti-Spoofing Faces	14		
	2.2.2 Challenges with Face Anti-Spoofing	15		
	2.2.3 Benefits of Existence Face Anti-Spoofing	16		
2.3	Convolutional Neural Network Algorithm	18		
	2.3.1 Convolutional Neural Network Layers	18		

	2.3.2	Convolutional Neural Network Architecture	19
	2.3.3	Implementation of CNN Algorithm in Various Problems	22
	2.3.4	Advantages and Disadvantages of CNNs	28
2.4	Similar W	orks	32
2.5	Summary		39
СНАР	TER 3: MI	ETHODOLOGY	
3.1	Overview	of Research Methodology	40
3.2	Research Methodology Framework		
3.3 Preliminary Phase		ry Phase	44
	3.3.1	Literature Review	44
	3.3.2	Data Collection	46
	3.3.3	Data Cleaning	48
	3.3.4	Data Preprocessing	48
3.4	Design and	d Implementation	49
	3.4.1	Architecture Model	50
	3.4.2	Flowchart	52
	3.4.3	User Interface Design	53
	3.4.4	Pseudocode	54
3.5	Developm	Development	
3.6	Evaluation	1	58
	3.6.1	Accuracy of CNN Algorithm	58
3.7	Document	ation	61
3.8	Gantt Chart		
3.9	Conclusion	n	63
CHAP	TER FOU	R: RESULT AND FINDING	
4.1	Conceptua	ıl Framework	64
4.2	Evaluation	n on CNN Analysis	65
	4.2.1	Analysis of Literature Review on CNN Algorithm	65